



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12335/2024**
RAJESH KUMARI & ANR.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Devesh Chauhan, Adv.

versus
UNION OF INDIA & ORS.Respondents
Through: Mr. Farman Ali, SPC with Ms.
Lavanya Kaushik GP and Ms. Usha Jamnal
and Ms. Khyaati Bansal, Advs. for UOI with
Major Anish Muralidhar Army

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
18.12.2025

1. Counter affidavit though stated to have been filed, is not on record. Let it be placed on record within a week. Rejoinder be filed within four weeks.
2. Learned Counsel for the respondents raises a preliminary objection regarding the maintainability of the writ petition.
3. On the next date of hearing, learned Counsel for the petitioner also address the Court on the aspect of maintainability.
4. Re-notify on 27 April 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

DECEMBER 18, 2025/aky